

NO. A06-1137

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

John Grundtner,

Appellant,

vs.

University of Minnesota and Michael Perkins
in his personal and professional capacities,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

STEPHEN W. COOPER (#18788)

Stacey R. Everson (#219277)

Loring Green East

1201 Yale Place, Suite A100

Minneapolis, MN 55403

(612) 338-3533

MARK B. ROTENBERG

General Counsel

BRIAN J. SLOVUT (#236846)

Associate General Counsel

Office of the General Counsel

University of Minnesota

360 University Gateway

200 Oak Street S.E.

Minneapolis, MN 55455-2006

(612) 624-4100

Attorneys for Appellant

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Legal Issues1

Statement of the Case.....3

Statement of the Facts4

GRUNDTNER’S EMPLOYMENT WITH THE UNIVERSITY.....4

GRUNDTNER’S PURPORTED “REPORTS”11

THE CROOKSTON PROJECT12

FEBRUARY CONTACT WITH AUDIT DEPARTMENT14

VICE PRESIDENT O’BRIEN’S REFERENCE FOR GRUNDTNER.....15

Argument.....17

I. GRUNDTNER’S WHISTLEBLOWER CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....17

 A. GRUNDTNER CANNOT ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE19

 1. GRUNDTNER DID NOT ENGAGE IN PROTECTED CONDUCT.....19

 a. AS ALLEGED AND IN FACT,
 THE UNIVERSITY DID NOTHING ILLEGAL.....19

 b. GRUNDTNER DID NOT REFUSE AN
 ORDER TO ENGAGE IN ILLEGAL ACTIVITY24

 2. GRUNDTNER CANNOT SHOW CAUSATION.....26

 B. THE UNIVERSITY HAD A LEGITIMATE, NON-DISCRIMINATORY
 REASON FOR ITS EMPLOYMENT ACTION AND GRUNDTNER
 CANNOT SHOW PRETEXT28

 1. THE UNIVERSITY HAD A LEGITIMATE,
 NON-DISCRIMINATORY REASON.....28

 2. PLAINTIFF CANNOT SHOW PRETEXT.....29

II.	GRUNDTNER’S TORT CLAIMS FAIL FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND FOR ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT REASONS	31
A.	THE TRIAL COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE UNIVERSITY’S EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS; PLAINTIFF’S TORT CLAIMS EACH IMPLICATE A UNIVERSITY EMPLOYMENT DECISION AND WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED	31
1.	INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT	34
2.	DEFAMATION.....	35
B.	EACH OF GRUNDTNER’S TORT CLAIMS FAIL FOR ADDITIONAL, INDEPENDENT REASONS.....	38
1.	INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT	38
2.	DEFAMATION.....	41
a.	NO EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL MALICE	42
b.	NO DEFAMATORY STATEMENT.....	44
III.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS	45
A.	ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS	45
B.	WORK PRODUCT PROTECTED DOCUMENTS	47
	Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Abraham v. County of Hennepin</i> , 639 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. 2002).....	passim
<i>Bechtold v. City of Rosemount</i> , No. C3-94-2366, 1995 WL 507583 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 1995)	32
<i>Bersch v. Rgnonti & Assoc. Inc.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 783 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	19
<i>Brown v. Saint Paul City Ry. Co.</i> , 62 N.W.2d 688 (1954)	46
<i>Buchanan v. Minnesota State Dept. of Health</i> , 573 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	3, 42
<i>Burt v. Yanisch</i> , No. A03-1843, 2004 WL 1827866 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	20
<i>Carter v. Peace Officers Standards and Training Bd.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 267 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	39, 40
<i>Clark v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 834</i> , 553 N.W.2d 443 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	37
<i>Cox v. Crown CoCo, Inc.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>Dietz v. Dodge County</i> , 487 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1992).....	31
<i>Dokmo v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11, Anoka-Hennepin</i> , 459 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. 1990).....	31
<i>Erickson v. Gen. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 1977).....	17
<i>Erickson v. MacArthur</i> , 414 N.W.2d 406 (Minn. 1987).....	45
<i>Gaspord v. Washington County Planning Comm'n</i> , 252 N.W.2d 590 (Minn. 1977).....	17

<i>Gee v. Minnesota State Colls. and Univs.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	20, 23
<i>General Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	39
<i>Griswold v. Ramsey County</i> , 65 N.W.2d 647 (Minn. 1954).....	22
<i>Guercio v. Production Automation Corp.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	2, 39
<i>Gundacker v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1998)	1, 25
<i>Hamblin v. Alliant TechSystems, Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	30
<i>Hansen v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 820</i> , No. C4-96-2476, 1997 WL 423567 (Minn. Ct. App. July 29, 1997)	32
<i>Harris v. Ostbye & Anderson, Inc.</i> , No. C1-98-1399, 1999 WL 43512 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 2, 1999).....	1, 24
<i>Hedglin v. City of Wilmar</i> , 582 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. 1998).....	22
<i>Hubbard v. United Press International., Inc.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983).....	2, 18
<i>Hunt v. IBM Mid-American Employees Federal Credit Union</i> , 384 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1986).....	3
<i>Hunt v. Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 465 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	44
<i>Integrated Dev. Mfg. Co. v. Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 363 N.W.2d 845 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	22
<i>Kobluk v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , No. C8-97-2264, 1998 WL 297525 (Minn. Ct. App. June 9, 1998).....	passim
<i>Lewis v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y</i> , 389 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1986).....	42

<i>Mahazu v. Becklund Home Health Care, Inc.</i> , No. C8-02-28, 2002 WL 1751280 (Minn. Ct. App. July 30, 2002)	22
<i>McGrath v. TCF Bank Sav., FSB</i> , 502 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	44
<i>McVicker v. Minnetonka Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 276</i> , No. A05-271, 2005 WL 3111936 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2005)	30
<i>Michaelson v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 474 N.W.2d 174 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	1, 20, 21
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. County of Hennepin</i> , 450 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1990).....	3, 45
<i>Mowry v. Young</i> , 565 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	31
<i>Narum v. Burrs</i> , No. C8-97-563, 1997 WL 526304 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 1997)	32, 35
<i>Nordling v. Northern States Power Company</i> , 478 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 1991).....	2, 38, 39
<i>Obst v. Microtron, Inc.</i> , 614 N.W.2d 196 (Minn. 2000).....	21, 23
<i>Obst v. Microtron, Inc.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	18
<i>Phipps v. Clark Oil & Ref. Corp.</i> , 408 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. 1987).....	26
<i>Rothmeier v. Inv. Advisers, Inc.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 590 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	18
<i>Salgy-Knapp v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , No. A03-654, 2004 WL 193140 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2004)	21
<i>Schumacher v. Ihrke</i> , 469 N.W.2d 329 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	38
<i>Shaw v. Board of Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 594 N.W.2d 187 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	2, 31, 36

<i>Springer v. City of Marshall</i> , No. CX-94-81, 1994 WL 396324 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 1994)	32, 36
<i>Stephens v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Minnesota</i> , No. C3-01-1772, 2002 WL 1315809 (Minn. Ct. App. June 18, 2002).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Urban ex rel Urban v. American Legion Post 184</i> , 695 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	3, 45
<i>Vonch v. Carlson Cos., Inc.</i> , 439 N.W.2d 406 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	20
<i>Willis v. County of Sherburne</i> , 555 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 1996).....	passim
<i>Zahavy v. University of Minnesota</i> , 544 N.W.2d 32 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	36

Federal Cases

<i>Aucutt v. Six Flags Over Mid-America, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1311 (8th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Beiter Co. v. Blomquist</i> , 156 F.R.D. 173 (D. Minn. 1994).....	49
<i>Christopher v. Adam's Mark Hotels</i> , 137 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Edmund v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 299 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Gundacker v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1998)	1, 25
<i>Lewis v. UNUM Corp. Severance Plan</i> , 203 F.R.D. 615 (D. Kan. 2001).....	48
<i>McCoo v. Denny's, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 675 (D. Kan. 2000).....	48
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	18, 28, 29
<i>Morrow v. Air Methods, Inc.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 418 (D. Minn. 1995).....	25

<i>Petroskey v. Lommen, Nelson, Cole & Stageberg, P.A.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 1437 (D. Minn. 1994).....	1, 20
<i>Schibursky v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1169, 1181-82 (D. Minn. 1993).....	44
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	28

State Statutes & Administrative Codes

Minn. Stat. § 181.932.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 606.01.....	2
